Transfer for the period as specified in the S&P Agreement. Shareholders may refer to the announcement
and circular of the Company dated 21 May 2007 and 13 July 2007 respectively for the details of such
non-compete undertakings.

All terms of the Convertible Notes remain unchanged. Shareholders may refer to the announcement and
circular of the Company dated 21 May 2007 and 13 July 2007 respectively for the details of the terms of
the Convertible Notes.

New Energy, an investment holding company, is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Concord International,
which is held by 4 executive Directors namely Mr. Liu Shunxing, Mr. Wang Xun, Mr. Yang Zhifeng and
Ms. Liu Jianhong as to a total of 65.135% of its issued shares.

— 4 —

SHAREHOLDING IN THE COMPANY

The table below sets out the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the illustrative
shareholding structure assuming that the Convertible Notes were converted in full.

As at the date
of this announcement
and before conversion

of any Convertible Notes

Immediately After
the transfer of Convertible
Notes and the conversion

of the Convertible Notes in full
(for illustrative purpose only)

Number of Shares Percentage Number of Shares Percentage

Gain Alpha Finance Limited
(Note 1) 2,000,000,000 43.91% 2,000,000,000 30.42%

CWP Investment — 0.00% 2,020,202,020 30.73%
Public Shareholders 2,554,470,578 56.09% 2,554,470,578 38.85%

4,554,470,578 100.00% 6,574,672,598 100.00%

Note 1: Mr. Ko Chun Shun, Johnson, the chairman of the Company and an executive Director, is deemed
to be interested in 2,000,000,000 Shares held by Gain Alpha Finance Limited. Gain Alpha Finance
Limited is wholly-owned by Mr Ko.

Note 2: Save as the Convertible Notes disclosed above and 60,080,000 outstanding share options, as at the
date of this announcement, there are no other outstanding securities issued by the Company which
carry rights to subscribe for, convert into or exchange into Shares.

Under the terms and conditions of the Convertible Notes that no conversion may take place if the